
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Licensing Sub-Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 August 2019

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Abbie Akinbohun and David Potter

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3.  Declarations of Interests 

4.  New Application for a Street Trading Consent 5 - 58

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 13 August 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda on a tablet device

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app.

Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services.

To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should:

 Access the modern.gov app
 Enter your username and password

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence

Helpful Reminders for Members

 Is your register of interests up to date? 
 In particular have you declared to the Monitoring Officer all disclosable pecuniary interests? 
 Have you checked the register to ensure that they have been recorded correctly? 

When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

 What matters are being discussed at the meeting? (including Council, Cabinet, 
Committees, Subs, Joint Committees and Joint Subs); or 

 If you are a Cabinet Member making decisions other than in Cabinet what matter is 
before you for single member decision?

Does the business to be transacted at the meeting 
 relate to; or 
 likely to affect 

any of your registered interests and in particular any of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests? 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests shall include your interests or those of:

 your spouse or civil partner’s
 a person you are living with as husband/ wife
 a person you are living with as if you were civil partners

where you are aware that this other person has the interest.

A detailed description of a disclosable pecuniary interest is included in the Members Code of Conduct at Chapter 7 of 
the Constitution. Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer about disclosable pecuniary interests.

What is a Non-Pecuniary interest? – this is an interest which is not pecuniary (as defined) but is nonetheless so  
significant that a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard to be so significant 
that it would materially impact upon your judgement of the public interest.

If the Interest is not entered in the register and is not the subject of a 
pending notification you must within 28 days notify the Monitoring Officer 
of the interest for inclusion in the register 

Unless you have received dispensation upon previous 
application from the Monitoring Officer, you must:
- Not participate or participate further in any discussion of 

the matter at a meeting; 
- Not participate in any vote or further vote taken at the 

meeting; and
- leave the room while the item is being considered/voted 

upon
If you are a Cabinet Member you may make arrangements for 
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



21 August 2019 ITEM: 4

Licensing Sub-Committee

New Application for a Street Trading Consent 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer

Accountable Head of Service: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection

Accountable Director: Andrew Millard, Interim Corporate Director of Place

This report is public

Executive Summary

Mr Mehmet Ceylan has applied for a new Street Trading Consent.  A number of local 
residents have objected to the application therefore the matter is being referred to 
committee for determination.

1. Recommendations:

1.1 The Sub-Committee agrees:

(a) To refuse the application; or

(b) To grant the application; or

(c) To grant the application attaching any additional conditions 
necessary.

2. Introduction and Background:

2.1 Mehmet Ceylan of Flat C 37 Navarino Road, Hackney, E8 1AD submitted an 
application for a new Street Trading Consent on 12th June 2019. A copy of this 
application and supporting documents is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2  The application is for a mobile unit to sell hot and cold food and drinks 
Monday – Sunday 12:00 – 23:00, and located in a car park adjacent to 74a 
High Street, Aveley, RM15 4BX.  A location map is attached at Appendix 2.

2.3 During the consultation period 18 representations were received from 15 local 
residents.  These mainly relate to possible nuisance issues from noise, odours 
and litter as well as anti-social behaviour.  Copies of these letters are attached 
at Appendix 3. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.4 No representations were received from any other consultees, which included 
environmental health’s noise and pollution team; and Essex Police.

2.5 The Council’s Street Trading Policy and standard conditions are attached as 
Appendix 4. The policy provides under the Prevention of public nuisance 
section that consideration will be given to measures taken to reduce the risk of 
nuisance from noise, refuse, vermin, fumes and odours. The policy also 
provides under the Prevention of crime and disorder section that the proposed 
activity should not present a risk to public order.  This is likely to be more of an 
issue in respect of applicants wishing to trade at later hours

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options: 

3.1 Under Schedule 4, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
the council may grant a consent if they think fit, and may attach such 
conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary.  This can include 
conditions to prevent obstruction of the street or danger to persons using it; or 
nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons using the street or otherwise). 

3.2 The Sub-Committee must therefore decide whether the Street Trading 
Consent should be granted or refused, and if granted if any additional 
conditions need to be added to address the concerns raised in the 
representations.

4. Reasons for Recommendation:

4.1 These are the options available to the Sub-Committee.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 

5.1 This application has been consulted on with the following: Essex Police, 
Essex Fire and Rescue Service, Highways England, ward councillors, our 
highways team, our food safety team and by placing a public notice at the 
location.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on local 
authorities to do all that it can to prevent – 

(a) Crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social behaviour 
and other behaviour adversely affecting the local community), 
and;

(b) The misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its areas.

In considering this application in relation to these duties the authority should 
have due regard to Section 61(1) (b) Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, Thurrock Council’s guidelines on previous convictions 
or cautions and any submissions made by the applicant.

Page 6



7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Rosie Hurst
 Senior Management Accountant

There are no financial implications associated with the report.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Simon Scrowther
Senior Litigation Barrister

1.       Thurrock Council, as a Licensing Authority, has the legal discretion to 
determine matters of this nature.   

2.        Under Schedule 4, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, the council may grant a consent if they think fit, and may attach 
such conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary.

3.       Thurrock Council as a Licensing Authority has a set of conditions which, 
in addition to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, as amended, regulates Street Trading Consents. 

4. There is no right of appeal against this decision.

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by:     Roxanne Scanlan
 Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer

The Licensing Sub-Committee is of a quasi-judicial nature and whilst the 
Licensing Committee should ensure equality of treatment for all groups in the 
granting of licences, due regard should be given to its responsibility to 
promote the objectives of the licensing regime and its duties under Section 17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  This includes full consideration of the 
need to prevent crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
Where it finds that the need to comply with those duties is reasonably inferred, 
it must determine the application appropriate.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Section 17, Risk Assessment, 
Health Impact Assessment, Sustainability, IT, Environmental

The implications of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 have been 
considered and can be found in 6.1 above.

8.  Background papers used in preparing the report:

 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Page 7



9.  Appendices to the report:

 Appendix 1 -  Copy of application & supporting documents
 Appendix 2 – Location map 
 Appendix 3 – Representations from 15 local residents
 Appendix 4 – Street Trading Policy

Report Author: Elizabeth Cox
Licensing Officer

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 New Application for a Street Trading Consent
	Item 4 - New Application for a Street Trading Consent - Appendix 1
	Item 4 - New Application for a Street Trading Consent - Appendix 2
	Item 4 - New Application for a Street Trading Consent - Appendix 3
	Item 4 - New Application for a Street Trading Consent - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21 August 
2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Abbie Akinbohun and 
David Potter

In attendance: Mr M Ceylan, Applicant 
Ms T Webster, Residents Representative 
Councillor C Churchman, Ward Member 
Councillor D Van Day, Ward Member
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer
Paula Parrot, Licensing Officer
Lois Bland, Legal Representative 
Simon Scrowther, Legal Services
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

9. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

10. Declarations of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

11. New Application for a Street Trading Consent 

The Chair asked all parties if they had any requests, and it was noted that 
there were no requests.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report to Members of the Sub-Committee 
informing them, the report was for a new Street Trading Consent.  Following a 
number of objections from local residents, it was decided that the application 
be referred to Committee for determination.

Members heard how Mr Ceylan submitted an application for a new Street 
Trading Consent on 12 June 2019. The application was for a mobile unit to 
sell hot and cold food and drinks Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 and would 
be located in a car park adjacent to 74a High Street, Aveley, RM15 4BX.  

During the consultation period 18 representations were received from 15 local 
residents.  These mainly related to possible nuisance issues from noise, 
odours and litter as well as anti-social behaviour.  



The Licensing Officer confirmed that no representations had been received 
from any other consultees, which included environmental health’s noise and 
pollution team; and Essex Police.

Licensing Officers continued to explain the Council’s Street Trading Policy 
and standard conditions provided under the Prevention of public nuisance 
section, that consideration would be given to measures taken to reduce the 
risk of nuisance from noise, refuse, vermin, fumes and odours. The policy also 
provided under the Prevention of crime and disorder section that the proposed 
activity should not present a risk to public order

Members, the Residents’ Representative and the applicant were provided the 
chance to ask questions of the Licensing Officer. There were none. 

The Residents’ Representative was asked to present their case, during which 
Ms Webster expressed concerns regarding the 14-foot trailer being placed in 
the car park and selling food, which subsequently took up parking spaces the 
community required; situated near the Aveley Recreation Ground.  

She continued to raise concerns regarding noise nuisance, pollution, littering 
and anti-social behaviour, stating that in the car park in question, had 
previously housed a kebab van which was completely burnt out. 

Members heard how the trailer would be in proximity of the sheltered 
accommodation area therefore would be inconsiderate to the elderly 
residents, as the car park bordered the complex. It was commented that from 
their previous experience of a kebab van, residents could not have their 
windows open due to the odour omitted. 

Ms Webster remarked that the excessive noise and anti-social behaviour from 
customers using the previous kebab van prevented residents from having 
their windows open, as individuals in the Aveley Recreation Ground would 
climb over the boundary into the grounds of the New Maltings Sheltered 
Housing Complex, trespassing then climbing over their boundary fence into 
the car park to use the kebab van. 

The Sub-Committee heard how it was of the residents’ opinions that there 
were already enough food venues in the area and the kebab trailer was not 
needed, with hygiene concerns being raised regarding the ventilation of the 
van and toilet facilities.  

Members, the Licensing Officer and the applicant were provided the chance to 
ask questions of the Residents’ Representative. There were none. 

Mr Ceylan was then provided with the opportunity to present his case, during 
which his representative explained the owners were trying to make a living as 
well as offer the residents of Aveley an alternative variety to food in the area. 

Members heard how in relation to the litter and pollution, the owner would 
ensure the car park was cleaned and cleared at the end of each evenings. He 



also informed the Sub-Committee that CCTV would be put in place, which 
would assist with logging any issues, if they occurred. 

It was confirmed that washing facilities were available on the trailer, in 
addition the trailer was new and up to hygiene standards. 

Members, the Licensing Officer and Residents’ Representative were given an 
opportunity to ask questions to the applicant. There were none from the 
Licensing Officer. 

The Chair of the Sub-Committee asked the applicant to confirm the size of the 
trailer to which he replied between 10 and 12 foot.  

Members of the Sub-Committee queried as to whether the trailer was to be 
left in the car park overnight and stored there or would it be stored offsite.
It was confirmed the trailer was to be stored offsite and would be removed 
each evening. Members heard that the applicant was to apply for planning 
permission of the car park in order to leave the trailer overnight. He continued 
to explain that CCTV was to be put in place in order to keep the car park safe. 
It was also stated they would be the only food outlet in the area, so the smell 
of food would not be solely from them. 

The Residents’ Representative enquired as the application stated an 11pm 
close time, would they be closing at 11pm, if there were still people to be 
served would they serve them. She further questioned as to when the trailer 
would be cleaned and whether it would be on or off site, as this would add to 
the noise nuisance. 

The applicant advised they would stop serving food and taking orders half an 
hour before the closing time, therefore they would aim to have left the site by 
11pm. 

It was sought as to how the car park would be locked every evening, as the 
person who owned the car park, shop closed at 7pm and he had already 
stated he would not be locking the car park. 

The applicant responded that the cark park would be left secure, he would be 
seeking to get the spare key to lock or if he needed, could purchase a new 
lock. He assured residents that as he would be the last person on site that he 
would be locking the car park personally.   

Following questions the Chair moved on to closing summaries. 

The Licensing Officer provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee. She 
remarked that Members of the Sub-Committee had read the report and heard 
submissions from all parties, including the applicant; it was therefore their 
decision to decide whether the Street Trading Consent should be granted or 
refused. 



Ms Webster as given the opportunity to summarise the case on behalf of the 
residents during which she stated that by granting the application would cause 
an increase in antisocial behaviour in the area, not to mention an increase in 
rubbish and litter along the High Street as not everyone used the bins 
provided. 

She further stated that the residents at New Maltings deserved to be able to 
sleep at night and not have their evenings disturbed. 

The applicant was asked to present a summary of their case to Members; his 
representative stated they appreciated resident’s feedback, however they just 
wanted to make a living. 

She continued to further commented, the applicant would keep on top of the 
noise and pollution aiming to keep both to a minimum and once a key was 
sought, the car park would be cleaned and locked each evening. 

It was stated they hoped they could work together with residents in the future. 

The Chair asked if there were any further questions, there were none. 

However the Chair allowed one of the residents to speak, in doing he said 
there were no objections to people making a living, but there were at least five 
empty shops on the High Street that could be used. 

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 7.38pm for deliberations and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.  

The meeting reconvened at 8.03pm

RESOLVED: 

That the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the application on a quarterly 
basis with the consent being limited until 10:30pm

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

